# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

540

Security for

payment of dividends.

Снар. 388

dividends upon said stock, not, however, to exceed the rate of three per cent semi-annually; and for that purpose may provide that the whole or any part of such indebtedness, or receivers' certificates exchanged as aforesaid, shall be deposited in trust or in some other way, perpetually or for such length of time as may be determined, as security for the payment of the dividends so guaranteed, but no change shall be made in any such provisions which may impair the value of such preferred stock issued before such change was made, without the written consent of all the holders of all such stock.

such pr

Approved February 10, 1885.

#### Chapter 388.

An Act to incorporate the Frost Brook Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Charles H. Davis, Joseph F. Smith, John F. Whitcomb, Charles H. Haynes, Frederick E. Hartshorn and Ambrose W. Ellis, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporate body by the name of the Frost Brook Dam Company, with all the rights and privileges of similar corporations.

May erect dam.

Corporate name

SECT. 2. Said company may erect and maintain a dam on Frost brook, on their own land, in the town of Mariaville, on the site where their dam now is, for the purpose of raising a head of water to drive logs and other lumber and wood.

Tolls.

SECT. 3. Said company may demand and receive as a toll, the sum of twenty cents for every thousand feet of logs, board measure, woods scale, and fifteen cents per cord, woods measure, on all stave, shingle or other wood which may pass over said dam, and the said company shall have a lien on logs, stave-wood, or other wood which may pass over said dam until the full amount of toll on all logs and wood is paid, but the logs or wood of each particular mark shall only be holden to pay the toll of such mark, and if said toll is not paid within twenty days after said logs or wood, or a major part thereof, shall arrive in Union river, said company may sell at public auction in Ellsworth, after ten days' notice in some paper

-lien on logs for

Снар. 389

printed in Ellsworth, so much of said logs or wood as may be necessary to pay said toll and incidental charges.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 4.

Approved February 11, 1885.

#### Chapter 389.

An Act supplementary to chapter two hundred and eighty-two, of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, relating to Ticonic Bridge between Waterville and Winslow.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The towns of Waterville and Winslow are here- Towns authorized by authorized to build, rebuild, repair and maintain the Ticonic bridge. Ticonic bridge, so called, across the Kennebec river between said towns, in accordance with the provisions of chapter two hundred and eighty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, and all expenses thereof, incurred since March ten, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and arising in the future, shall be borne by said towns in -expenses to be borne by towns, proportion to their respective state valuations, as existing at proportionately. the time said expenses are incurred.

SECT. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith Inconsistent acts repealed. are hereby repealed.

Approved February 11, 1885.

### Chapter 390.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of approresolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is